develop policies and procedures, assess the impact to the Company, consider relevant options and to determine an appropriate
replacement index for affected contracts that expire after the expected discontinuation of LIBOR on December 31, 2021. We are
actively working to amend and address impacted contracts to allow for a replacement index. However, amending certain contracts
indexed to LIBOR may require consent from the counterparties which could be difficult and costly to obtain in certain limited
circumstances. As of December 31, 2019, the Company’s financial contracts indexed to LIBOR included $2.6 billion in loans, $166.3
million in deposits and borrowings, and $811.8 million (notional) in derivatives.

In addition, LIBOR is used in the Company’s analysis of the fair value of tax credits and may be referenced in other financial
contracts not included in the discussion above.

The Company has $3.2 billion in variable rate loans as of December 31, 2019. Of these loans, $1.0 billion, or 32.6%, have a floor. $2.6
billion in variable rate loans are indexed to LIBOR, $369 million are indexed to the prime rate, and $222 million are indexed to other
rates.

54

Rate Shock
Annual % change

in net interest income

+ 300 bp 6.4%

+ 200 bp 4.4%

+ 100 bp 2.3%

 - 100 bp (3.6)%

 - 200 bp (7.1)%

Contractual Obligations, Off-Balance Sheet Risk, and Contingent Liabilities
Through the normal course of operations, the Company has entered into certain contractual obligations and other commitments. Such
obligations relate to funding of operations through deposits or debt issuances, as well as leases for premises and equipment. As a
financial services provider, the Company routinely enters into commitments to extend credit. While contractual obligations represent
future cash requirements of the Company, a significant portion of commitments to extend credit may expire without being drawn upon.